The Forge Participation Release for Organizations

The Catherine Creek Christian Youth Camp, Inc. ("**CCCYC**") is an Oregon nonprofit corporation that owns and maintains a Christian youth camp located at 53800 Oregon State Highway 203, Union, Oregon 97883 (the "**Forge**"). The undersigned organization (the "**Organization**") comprises volunteer adult leaders and youth (individuals younger than 18 years old) who are members of the Organization or guests of the Organization (the "**Participant(s)**"). The Organization and Participants desire to access and use the Forge to camp and engage in related activities at the Forge, including without limitation rappelling, archery, use of the climbing wall, obstacle course, hatchet throwing, hiking, and many other activities (the "**Activities**"). As a charitable, nonprofit organization operated by volunteers, CCCYC cannot offer use of the Forge unless the Organization and Participants are willing to release CCCYC from liability, and waive all claims for any injury, disability, damages, or death to maximum extent permitted by law.

CCCYC hereby agrees to allow the Organization to access and use the Forge to engage in the Activities in exchange for the Organization's agreement to the terms and conditions set forth in this "**Release**."

1. <u>Compliance with Guidelines</u>. The Organization agrees to comply with and enforce any written or oral rules and guidelines provided by CCCYC from time to time. The Organization will be solely responsible for the supervision and safety of each Participant.

Release, Waiver, and Assumption of Risk. To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Organization 2. hereby expressly waives and releases forever any and all claims against CCCYC and its owners, members, officers, directors, agents, or volunteers (together with CCCYC, the "CCCYC Parties", or individually a "CCCYC Party") on account of personal injury, disability, death, property damage, or other loss arising out of or attributable to a Participant's presence at the Forge or participation in the Activities, whether or not arising out of the negligence of a CCCYC Party. The Organization covenants not to make or bring any such claim against any CCCYC Party, and forever release and discharge all CCCYC Parties from liability under such claims. The Organization is aware and understands that the Activities are dangerous and involve the risk of serious injury, disability, death, property damage and/or other loss and that these risks may result from the actions, omissions, or negligence of the CCCYC Parties. The Organization understands that while CCCYC has implemented measures to reduce the risk, CCCYC cannot and does not guarantee that Participants will not be injured while at the Forge or engaging in the Activities. Notwithstanding these risks, the Organization acknowledges that the Participants are voluntarily accessing the Forge and engaging in the Activities with knowledge of the dangers involved. The Organization hereby agrees to accept and assume all risks of personal injury, disability, death, property damage, and/or other loss arising therefrom, whether or not caused by the negligence of a CCCYC Party. The Organization accepts the Forge and all aspects thereof and facilities thereon in "AS IS", "WHERE IS" condition, without warranties, either express or implied, "with all faults." The Organization hereby waives all warranties, express or implied, regarding the condition and use of the Forge. The Organization disclaims any duties that CCCYC may otherwise owe to the Organization or the Participants. No actions or omissions of CCCYC shall be deemed an assumption of any duties not expressly assumed by CCCYC in writing.

3. Individual Participant Releases. The Organization agrees to obtain separate releases for each Participant using CCCYC's approved Participant-specific release form (the "**Participant Release**") and provide a physical, paper copy of this Release to CCCYC upon arrival at the Forge. The Participant Release must be signed by each Participant, or in the case of Participants younger than age 18, by a parent or legal guardian of that Participant. The Organization shall indemnify the CCCYC Parties against any and all damages incurred by the CCCYC Parties, or any CCCYC Party, arising out of, or resulting from, any claim brought against the CCCYC Parties or any CCCYC Party by a Participant that did not provide a Participant Release signed by a parent or legal guardian.

The undersigned has carefully reviewed this release and represents and warrants that he or she has the necessary authority to sign this Release on behalf of the Organization.

	Name	of (Organization
--	------	------	--------------

Date

Name and title of signor
Signature

Email

Please email me updates, information, and other communications from the Forge.

I would rather not receive emails from the Forge.